The independent reporting accountants’ report on Mondi, prepared in accordance with the provisions

of the JSE Listings Requirements, relating to the pro forma financial information and effects is set

out above on pages 26 to 27. For the avoidance of doubt, these financial effects do not include the
impact of the LTD Consolidation, which will be incorporated in a subsequent announcement.

28

c104753pu020Proof4:20.5.11B/LRevision:0OperatorDadA

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position set out below presents the effect of the

Demerger on the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2010 based on the assumption
that the Demerger was effective on 31 December 2010. The impact of the LTD Consolidation is not

reflected in this pro forma information.

Year ended
31 December
2010 audited(1)

Capital and
debt

restructuring
of Mpact(2)

Demerger
of Mpact(3)

Reversal of
consolidation

journals(4)

Acquisition
of Paperlink

and recycling
division(5)

Accelerated
share-based

payment
charge(6)

Fair value
adjustment
of dividend

in specie(7)
Transaction

costs(8)

Year ended
31 December

2010
adjusted

pro forma(9)

(c’ millions)

Intangible assets 312 (123) 49 238

Property, plant and equipment 3,976 (214) 3,762

Forestry assets 320 320

Investment in associates 16 (6) 6 16

Financial asset investments 34 (2) 32

Loans to subsidiaries (258) 258

Deferred tax assets 21 (6) 2 17

Retirement benefits surplus 11 (2) 9

Derivative financial instruments 3 3

Total non-current assets 4,693 (258) (353) 309 6 4,397

Inventories 702 (77) (4) 6 627

Trade and other

receivables 992 (133) 5 13 3 880

Current tax assets 11 11

Cash and cash equivalents 83 (11) (6) (1) (3) 62

Derivative financial instruments 11 11

Total current assets 1,799 (221) 1 13 2 (3) 1,591

Assets held for sale 1 (19) 19 1

Total assets 6,493 (258) (593) 329 19 2 (3) 5,989

Short-term borrowings (410) 40 17 (11) (364)

Trade and other payables (1,034) 117 (12) (8) (937)

Current tax liabilities (78) 1 (77)

Provisions (64) 2 (62)

Derivative financial instruments (9) 1 (8)

Total current liabilities (1,595) 40 138 (12) (19) (1,448)

Medium and long-term

borrowings (1,037) 405 (265) (897)

Retirement benefits obligation (211) 8 (203)

Deferred tax liabilities (349) 2 (347)

Provisions (39) (39)

Other non-current

liabilities (23) 6 (17)

Derivative financial instruments (15) 3 (12)

Total non-current liabilities (1,674) 424 (265) (1,515)

Liabilities directly associated with

assets classified as held for sale — 10 (10) —

Total liabilities (3,269) 40 572 (287) (19) (2,963)

Net assets 3,224 (218) (21) 42 2 (3) (3,026)

Equity

Share capital and share premium/

stated capital (646) 28 (28) (646)

Retained earnings and other

reserves (2,117) 218 (15) (17) (2) 3 (1,930)

Total attributable to equity holders

of the parent company (2,763) 218 (13) (45) (2) 3 (2,576)

Non-controlling interest in equity (461) 8 3 (450)

Total equity (3,224) 218 (21) (42) (2) 3 (3,026)

Issued ordinary shares (less

treasury shares) 509,696,487 509,696,487

Net asset value per share (cents) 6.33 5.94

Tangible net asset value per share

(cents) 5.71 5.47

29

c104753pu020Proof4:20.5.11B/LRevision:0OperatorDadA

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

1 The Group financial information has been extracted, without adjustment, from the Group’s

audited results for the year ended 31 December 2010.

2 In order to effectively facilitate the listing of Mpact, its capital structure will be adjusted. Both

[…]

value of those Mpact Shares distributed. The fair value gain recognised is offset by a

corresponding increase in the value of the dividend in specie distributed and therefore it has no

impact on the statement of financial position.

8 The estimated transaction costs incurred by the Group of c3 million.

9 Represents the Group pro forma consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December
2010, before the impact of the LTD Consolidation.

30

c104753pu020Proof4:20.5.11B/LRevision:0OperatorDadA

Pro forma consolidated income statement as at 31 December 2010

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement set out below has been prepared on the

assumption that the Demerger had been implemented on 1 January 2010. The impact of the LTD
Consolidation is not reflected in this pro forma information.

Recurring Non-recurring

Year ended
31 December
2010 audited(1)

Capital and
debt

restructuring
of Mpact(2)

Demerger
of Mpact(3)

Reversal of
consolidation

journals(4)

Acquisition
of Paperlink

and recycling(5)

Accelerated
share-based

payment
charge(6)

Fair value
adjustment
of dividend

in specie(7)
Transaction

costs(8)

Year ended
31 December

2010
adjusted

pro forma(9)

Group revenue 6,228 (647) 87 56 5,724

Material, energy and consumables

used (3,322) 346 (87) (48) (3,111)

Variable selling expenses (548) 53 (3) (498)

Gross margin 2,358 (248) 5 2,115

Maintenance and other indirect

expenses (298) 26 (272)

Personnel costs (931) 102 (2) (831)

Other net operating

expenses (247) 36 (2) (213)

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments (373) 33 (340)

Underlying operating profit 509 (51) 1 459

Special items (22) 1 49 (3) 25

Net income from

associates 2 2

Total profit from operations and

associates 489 (50) 1 49 (3) 486

Net finance costs 117 (28) 40 (105)

Investment income 35 (4) 31

Interest from subsidiaries (30) 30

Foreign currency gains/(losses) 8 (1) 7

Financing costs (160) 2 45 (30) (143)

Profit before tax 372 (28) (10) 1 49 (3) 381

Tax charge (87) 8 5 (74)

Profit on ordinary activities after

tax 285 (20) (5) 1 49 (3) 307

Non-controlling interest (61) 1 1 (59)

Profit from continuing operations 224 (20) (4) 1 1 49 (3) 248

Attributed to:

Non-controlling interest 61 (1) (1) 59

Equity holders of the parent

company 224 (20) (4) 1 1 49 (3) 248

285 (20) (5) 1 49 (3) 307

Number of ordinary shares in issue

(less treasury shares) 509,696,487 509,696,487

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue for the

year (less treasury shares)

(million) 508 508

Weighted average number of

diluted ordinary shares in issue

for the year (less treasury shares)

(million) 514 514

Basic earnings per share (cents) 44.1 48.8

Basic underlying earnings per

share (cents) 47.0 42.6

Basic headline earnings per share

(cents)(1) 47.0 42.7

Diluted earnings per share

(cents)(2) 43.6 48.2

Diluted underlying earnings per

share (cents)(1) 46.5 42.1

Diluted headline earnings per